income attributable to the United States and Canada geographic region and should have been classified as Europe or Other Foreign based on the
location of the customer.  Specifically, revenue of $7.2 million and $16.0 million and operating income of $0.5 million and $3.1 million for the
three-month and six-month periods ended December 31, 2006, respectively, should not have been classified as being attributable to the United
States and Canada geographic region.  See Note 8, Segments and Geographical Information.

9

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

18

As a result of these and other immaterial errors, the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three-month and
six-month periods ended December 31, 2006 and statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended December 31, 2006, among others,
have been restated from the amounts previously reported.  The restatement had no effect on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance
sheets, or reported net loss for any period.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements:

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2006

As
previously
reported Reclassification (1) Adjustments

As
restated

(in 000s)
Statement of Operations
Revenue:
Gaming equipment and systems $ 140,533 $ (40,420) $ (825) $ 99,288
Gaming operations � 40,420 � 40,420
Casino operations 11,238 � � 11,238
Total revenue 151,771 � (825) 150,946

Cost of gaming equipment and
systems (2) 70,653 (17,124) 874 54,403
Cost of gaming operations � 17,124 � 17,124
Direct cost of casino operations 4,439 � � 4,439
Selling, general and administrative
expense 51,622 � (1,195) 50,427
Depreciation and amortization 5,903 � (379) 5,524
Operating income 5,847 � (125) 5,722
Other income, net 675 � 125 800
Loss before income taxes and
minority interest (3,265) � � (3,265)

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2006

As
previously
reported Reclassification (1) Adjustments As restated

(in 000s)
Statement of Operations
Revenue:
Gaming equipment and systems $ 282,496 $ (81,039) $ (862) $ 200,595
Gaming operations � 81,039 � 81,039
Casino operations 23,077 � � 23,077
Total revenue 305,573 � (862) 304,711

Cost of gaming equipment and
systems (2) 143,540 (34,666) 1,676 110,550
Cost of gaming operations � 34,666 � 34,666
Direct cost of casino operations 8,901 � � 8,901
Selling, general and administrative
expense 101,666 � (1,819) 99,847
Depreciation and amortization 11,336 � (461) 10,875
Operating income 14,267 � (258) 14,009
Other income, net 925 � 258 1,183

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

19

Loss before income taxes and
minority interest (1,605) � � (1,605)

10

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

20

(1) See Note 1 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, Basis of Presentation�Reclassifications.

(2) Cost of gaming equipment and systems exclude amortization related to certain intangibles, including core technology and license rights,
which are included in depreciation and amortization.

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2006

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in 000s)
Statement of Cash Flows
Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used
in) operating activities $ 9,523 $ (6,386) $ 3,137
Change in inventories (10,719) (38,324) (49,043)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 32,269 (44,710) (12,441)

Capital expenditures (8,778) (2,776) (11,554)
Additions to leased gaming equipment (47,486) 47,486 �
Net cash used in investing activities (58,653) 44,710 (13,943)

3.   EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The computation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share applicable to the Company�s common stock is as follows:

Three Months Ended
December 31,

Six Months Ended
December 31,

2007 2006 2007 2006
(in 000s, except per share amounts)

Net income (loss) $ 24,416 $ (2,515) $ 45,698 $ (2,740)
After tax interest expense on convertible debt 82 � 168 �
Dilutive earnings (loss) $ 24,498 $ (2,515) $ 45,866 $ (2,740)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 54,382 53,072 54,213 52,985
Dilutive effect of:
Stock options, Restricted Stock Units (�RSU�) and restricted stock 3,833 � 3,458 �

[…]

States and Canada geographic region.  See Note 8 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, Segments and Geographic
Information.

19

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

35

As a result of these and other immaterial errors, our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three-month and
six-month periods ended December 31, 2006 and statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended December 31, 2006, among other
periods, have been restated from the amounts previously reported.  The restatement had no effect on the unaudited condensed consolidated
balance sheets or reported net loss for any period.  See Note 2 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, Restatement of
Previously Issued Financial Statements.

The financial information set forth in the following Management�s Discussion and Analysis gives effect to the restatement.The following is a
summary of the effects of the restatement on the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements:

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2006

As
previously
reported Reclassification (1) Adjustments

As
restated

(in 000s)
Statement of Operations
Revenue:
Gaming equipment and systems $ 140,533 $ (40,420) $ (825) $ 99,288
Gaming operations � 40,420 � 40,420
Casino operations 11,238 � � 11,238
Total revenue 151,771 � (825) 150,946

Cost of gaming equipment and systems (2) 70,653 (17,124) 874 54,403
Cost of gaming operations � 17,124 � 17,124
Direct cost of casino operations 4,439 � � 4,439
Selling, general and administrative expense 51,622 � (1,195) 50,427
Depreciation and amortization 5,903 � (379) 5,524
Operating income 5,847 � (125) 5,722
Other income, net 675 � 125 800
Loss before income taxes and minority
interest (3,265) � � (3,265)

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2006

As
previously
reported Reclassification (1) Adjustments

As
restated

(in 000s)
Statement of Operations
Revenue:
Gaming equipment and systems $ 282,496 $ (81,039) $ (862) $ 200,595
Gaming operations � 81,039 � 81,039
Casino operations 23,077 � � 23,077
Total revenue 305,573 � (862) 304,711

Cost of gaming equipment and systems (2) 143,540 (34,666) 1,676 110,550
Cost of gaming operations � 34,666 � 34,666
Direct cost of casino operations 8,901 � � 8,901
Selling, general and administrative expense 101,666 � (1,819) 99,847
Depreciation and amortization 11,336 � (461) 10,875
Operating income 14,267 � (258) 14,009
Other income, net 925 � 258 1,183
Loss before income taxes and minority
interest (1,605) � � (1,605)

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

36

20

Edgar Filing: BALLY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

37

(1) See Note 1 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, Basis of Presentation-Reclassifications.

(2) Cost of gaming equipment and systems excludes amortization related to certain intangibles, including core technology and license rights,
which are included in depreciation and amortization.

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2006

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in 000s)
Statement of Cash Flows
Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
(used in) operating activities $ 9,523 $ (6,386) $ 3,137
Change in inventories (10,719) (38,324) (49,043)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 32,269 (44,710) (12,441)

Capital expenditures (8,778) (2,776) (11,554)
Additions to leased gaming equipment (47,486) 47,486 �
Net cash used in investing activities (58,653) 44,710 (13,943)

Our Business

We are a diversified, worldwide gaming company that designs, manufactures, distributes and operates gaming machines and computerized
monitoring systems for gaming machines.  In addition to selling our gaming devices, we also offer our customers a wide range of lease and
rental options.  Our primary technologies include gaming devices for land based, riverboat and Native American casinos, video lottery and
central determination markets and specialized system-based hardware and software products.  Our specialized hardware and software products
provide casinos with a wide-range of marketing, data management, accounting, security and other software applications and tools to more